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For your safety
This appliance complies with the technical rules and standards for safety currently in force (Electromagnetic Compatibility,
Low Voltage, Environnement).
• Please read these instructions carefully and keep them for future reference.
• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use
of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
Children must be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
• Warning ! The voltage of your electrical installation must correspond to that of the iron (220V-240V).
Connecting to the wrong voltage may cause irreversible damage to the iron and will invalidate the guarantee.
• This iron must always be plugged into an earthed socket. If using a mains extension lead, ensure that it is correctly rated
(16A), with an earth connection. 
• If the electrical cord becomes damaged, it must be immediately replaced by an Approved Service Centre to avoid any
danger.
• The appliance should not be used if it has fallen, if it has obvious damage, if it leaks or has functional anomalies. Never
dismantle your appliance : have it inspected by an Approved Service Centre, so as to avoid any danger.
• Never immerse your iron in water !
• Do not unplug your appliance by pulling on the cord. Always unplug your appliance: before filling or rinsing the reservoir,
before cleaning it, after each use.
• Never leave the appliance unattended when it is connected to the mains. Before storing the appliance, once it is
unplugged, please wait until it has cooled down(around 1 hour)
• Your appliance gives off steam, which may cause burns. Take extra care especially when you are ironing close to the
edge or on a corner of your ironing board. Never direct the steam towards people or animals.
• Your iron should be used and placed on a flat, stable, heat-resistant surface. When you put your iron onto its iron rest,
make sure that the surface on which you put it is stable. 
• This product has been designed for domestic and indoor use only. Any commercial use, inappropriate use or failure to
comply with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts no responsibility and the guarantee will not apply.

What water to use?
Your appliance has been designed to function with untreated tap water. However, it is necessary to operate the Self-Clean
function regularly in order to eliminate hard water deposits from the steam chamber.
If your water is very hard (check with your local water authority), it is possible to mix untreated tap water with store-
bought distilled or demineralised water in the following proportions :
- 50% tap water, - 50% distilled or demineralised water.

Types of water not to use?
Heat concentrates the elements contained in water during evaporation.The types of water listed below contain organic
waste or mineral elements that can cause spitting, brown staining, or premature wear of the appliance : water from
clothes dryers, scented or softened water, water from refrigerators, batteries or air conditioners, pure distilled or
demineralised water or rain water should not be used in your Tefal iron. Also do not use boiled, filtered or bottled water.

Environment

Environment protection first !
i Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered or recycled.                                                                 
‹ Leave it at a local civic waste collection point.
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If there is a problem?

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS

Brown water is dripping from the
soleplate and soiling your clothes.

You are using chemical descaling
products.

Do not put any descaling product into
the water tank.

You are not using the right water. Perform a self-clean and consult the
"What water to use?" section.

The soleplate is dirty or brown and
may soil clothes.

The temperature is too high. Clean the soleplate as indicated in the
user guide Use a lower temperature.

Your iron produces little or no steam. Your iron has limescale. Clean the anti-limescale valve and
perform a self-clean.

The soleplate is scratched or
damaged.

You have positioned your iron flat on
the metallic iron support.
You have cleaned your soleplate with
an abrasive cloth or steel wool.

Always place your iron in the support
base Clean the soleplate as indicated
in the user guide.

Your soleplate emits particles.

Water drips from the holes in the
soleplate.

Limescale is starting to build up on
your soleplate.

You are using steam while the iron is
not hot enough.

Perform a self-clean .

Wait until the thermostat light goes
out.
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Pour votre sécurité
Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil est conforme aux normes et réglementations applicables (Directives Basse
Tension, Compatibilité Electromagnétique, Environnement …).
• Merci de lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi et de le conserver.
• Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience ou de connaissance,
sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une
surveillance ou d’instructions préalables concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil. 
Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.
• Attention ! la tension de votre installation électrique doit correspondre à celle du fer (220-240V). Toute
erreur de branchement peut causer un dommage irréversible au fer et annule la garantie.
• Ce fer doit être obligatoirement branché sur une prise de courant avec terre. Si vous utilisez une rallonge, vérifiez
qu’elle est de type bipolaire (16A) avec conducteur de terre.
• Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être immédiatement remplacé par un Centre Service Agréé,
afin d’éviter un danger.
• L’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé s’il a chuté, s’il présente des dommages apparents, s’il fuit ou présente des
anomalies de fonctionnement. Ne démontez jamais votre appareil : faites-le examiner dans un Centre Service
Agréé, afin d’éviter un danger.
• Ne plongez jamais le fer dans l’eau !
• Ne débranchez pas l’appareil en tirant sur le cordon. Débranchez toujours votre appareil : avant de le remplir ou
de rincer le réservoir, avant de le nettoyer, après chaque utilisation.
• Ne laissez jamais l’appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est raccordé à l’alimentation électrique. Une fois
débranché, laissez l’appareil refroidir (environ 1 heure) avant de le ranger. 
• La semelle du fer peut être très chaude : ne la touchez jamais et laissez toujours refroidir votre fer avant de le
ranger. Votre appareil émet de la vapeur qui peut occasionner des brûlures, spécialement lorsque vous repassez
sur un angle de votre table à repasser. Ne dirigez jamais la vapeur sur des personnes ou des animaux.
• Votre fer doit être utilisé et posé sur une surface stable. Lorsque vous posez votre fer sur son repose-fer, assurez-
vous que la surface sur laquelle vous le posez est stable.
• Ce produit a été conçu pour un usage domestique et à l'intérieur seulement. Pour tout usage inapproprié ou
contraire aux instructions, la marque décline toute responsabilité et la garantie n’est plus valable.

Quelle eau utiliser ?
Votre appareil a été conçu pour fonctionner avec l’eau du robinet. Il est cependant nécessaire de procéder
régulièrement à l’auto-nettoyage de la chambre de vaporisation, afin d’éliminer le calcaire accumulé. Si votre eau
est très calcaire (ceci est vérifiable auprès de votre mairie ou du service des eaux), il est possible de mélanger l’eau
du robinet avec de l’eau déminéralisée du commerce dans les proportions suivantes : 
- 50% d’eau du robinet, - 50% d’eau déminéralisée.

Quelles eaux éviter ?
La chaleur concentre les éléments contenus dans l’eau, lors de l’évaporation. Les eaux ci-dessous contiennent des
déchets organiques ou des éléments minéraux qui peuvent provoquer des crachements, des coulures brunes ou
un vieillissement prématuré de votre appareil : eau déminéralisée du commerce pure, eau des sèche-linges, eaux
parfumées, eau adoucie, eau des réfrigérateurs, eau des batteries, eau des climatiseurs, eau distillée, eau de pluie.
Nous vous demandons donc de ne pas utiliser de telles eaux.

Environnement

Participons à la protection de l’environnement !

i Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisables ou recyclables.
‹ Confiez celui-ci dans un point de collecte pour que son traitement soit effectué.
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Un problème avec votre fer ?

PROBLEME CAUSES POSSIBLES SOLUTIONS

Des coulures brunes sortent de la
semelle et tachent le linge.

Vous utilisez des produits détartrants
chimiques.

N’ajoutez aucun produit détartrant à
l’eau du réservoir.

Vous n’utilisez pas le bon type d’eau. Faites un auto-nettoyage et consultez
le chapitre «Quelle eau utiliser ?».

La semelle est sale ou brune et peut
tâcher le linge.

Vous utilisez une température trop
élevée.

Nettoyez la semelle comme indiqué
dans le guide utilisateur. Utilisez une
température moins élevée.

Votre fer produit peu ou pas de
vapeur.

Votre fer est entartré. Nettoyer la tige anticalcaire et faites un
auto-nettoyage.

La semelle est rayée ou abimée. Vous avez posé votre fer à plat sur le
repose-fer métallique.
Vous avez nettoyé votre semelle avec
un tampon abrasif ou métallique.

Posez toujours votre fer sur le talon.
Nettoyez la semelle comme indiqué
dans le guide utilisateur.

Votre semelle rejette des particules.

L’eau coule par les trous de la
semelle.

Votre semelle commence à s’entartrer.

Vous utilisez la vapeur alors que le fer
n’est pas assez chaud.

Effectuez un auto-nettoyage (self
clean).

Attendez que le voyant s’éteigne.
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안전상의 주의사항
• 본 제품은 고객의 안전을 위해 해당 기술 규격과 기준에 따른 제품입니다.

• 어린이의 손에 닿지 않는 곳에 두십시오. 어린이나 몸이 불편하신 분이 제吾을 사용하실 때 에는 곁

에서 도와주시고 각별히 주의하여 주십시오.

• 주의! 사용하시는 전원이 제품에 표시된 전압에 맞는지 확인하십시오. 전압이 맞지 않을 경 우 안전

사고의 원인이 되며 전압을 확인하지 않아 발생한 파손은 품질보증혜택올 받으실 수 없습니다.

• 전원을 연결하실 때에는 반드시 접지된 소켓에 하셔야 합니다. 전선 연결 장치를 사용하실 때에는

반드시 16 A의 접지된 것을 사용하십시오.

• 전원코드나 플러그가 손상되었을 때에는 제품을 절대 사용하지 마시고, 당사 서비스 센터에 서 교환

하여 사용하십시오.

• 제吾을 떨어뜨렸거나 손상되었을 때에는 제吾을 절대 사용하지 마시고, 당사 서비스 센터에 의뢰하

여 주십시오.

• 제품을 절대로 물에 넣지 마십시오.

• 플러그를 뽑을 시 전선을 잡아당겨 뽑지 마십시오. 물탱크에 물을 채우거나 비울 때, 세척할 때 혹은

제품을 다 사용한 후에는 반드시 전원코드晉 빼 주십시오.

• 다리미가 전원에 연결되어 있을 때에는 다리미를 방치하지 마시고 주의를 기울이십시오. 전원코드

를 뺐더라도 다리미가 완전히 식을 때까지는 1시간 정도 걸리므로 완전히 식을 때까지 주의하십시

오.

• 다리미에서 나오는 스팀은 매우 뜨거우므로 절대로 사람이나 吾물에게 직접 분사하지 마십 시오. 또

한 다리미가 다리미 판의 가장자리 가까이에 있을때에는 뜨거운 스팀이 다리미판 옆으로 세어나욜

수 있으므로 주의하십시오.

• 다리미는 안정되고 평평한 곳에서 사용하고 거치해두어야 합니다. 다림질 도중 다리미 지지대 에 다

리미를 두실 때에는 지지대가평평한지 확인하십시오.

• 본 제품은 가정용 실내 전용으로 제조된 것입니다. 상업용으로 사용하거나 기타 부적절한 사용, 오

용으로 인한 손해에 대해서는 본사의 품질보증혜택을 받으실 수 없습니다.

다림질 시 사용 가능한 물
본 제품은 일반 수돗물을 사용 할수 있게 제작 되었습니다. 그러나 다리미 스팀 구멍 내부에 생긴 물때를

빼내기 위해 정기적으로 자동세척기능을 사용하여 세척하여 주십시오.

만약 물이 강한 샌물일 경우(지역 수질 검사 기관에서 확인 가능함), 일반 수돗물과 정수된 물을 반반

씩 섞어 사용하십시오

50% 일반 수돗물, 50% 정수된 물

다림질 시 사용 할 수 없는 물
스팀 수증기가 발생하면서 물속에 있는 여러 성분들을 농축 시킵니다. 따라서 화학 물질이나 미세한 불순

물들을 함유하고 있는 미네랄 워터 혹은 섬유 유연제, 부동액, 베터리액이나 에어컨에서 나온 물, 빗물 등

을 사용하지 마십시오. 이러한 물들은 옷감에 얼룩을 남길 수 있으며, 이는 다리미의 수명을 단축 시킵니다

. 향료나 다림질용 풀도 사용하지 마십시오.

환경 보호

환경 보호를 우선으로 합니다!

i 본 제품에는 재활용 할 수 있는 부품들이 들어 있습니다.
‹ 수명이 끝난 다리미를 폐기하실 때에는 분리 수거를 하십시오.
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문제가 발생한 경우 ?

문제 가능한 원인 해결 방법

노란 물이 열판에서 떨어져 옷을
오염시킵니다.

화학적 물때 제거제를 사용하는 경
우 발생합니다.

물 탱크에 물때 제거제를 넣지 마세
요.

사용하는 물이 적합하지 않습니다. 자체 세척을 실시한 후 "다림질 시 사
용 가능한 물" 부분을 참조하세요.

열판이 오염되어 있거나 노란색이
고 옷을 오염시킬 수 있습니다.

온도가 너무 높습니다. 사용 설명서에 나와 있는 대로 열판
을 청소하세요. 낮은 온도를 사용하
세요.

다리미에서 스팀이 나오지 않거나
아주 적게 나옵니다.

다리미에 물때가 끼었습니다. 물때 방지 밸브를 청소한 후 자체 세
척을 실시하세요.

열판이 긁혔거나 손상되었습니다. 다리미를 금속 다리미 지지대에 놓
은 경우에 발생합니다.
긁힘이 발생하는 천이나 금속 수세
미를 사용한 경우 발생합니다.

다리미는 항상 받침대가 밑으로 가
게 놓으세요. 사용 설명서에 나와 있
는 대로 열판을 청소하세요.

열판에서 입자가 나옵니다.

열판 구멍에서 물이 떨어집니다.

열판에 물때가 끼기 시작했습니다.

다리미가 충분히 뜨겁지 않을 때 스
팀을 사용한 경우에 발생합니다.

자체 세척을 실시하세요.

온도 조절기 등이 꺼질 때가지 기다
리세요.
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ประเภทน้ำที่ควรใช้
เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้านี้ถูกออกแบบมาเพื่อใช้กับน้ำประปา อย่างไรก็ตาม
จำเป็นอย่างยิ่งที่จะต้องทำความสะอาดเตารีดอย่างสม่ำเสมอเพื่อขจัดคราบตะกรันหรือสิ่งตกค้างจากน้ำในช่องระบายไอน้ำ.
หากน้ำประปาที่ท่านใช้มีความกระด้างมาก (โปรดตรวจสอบกับหน่วยงานการประปาที่เกี่ยวข้อง)
ให้ผสมน้ำประปากับน้ำกลั่นในสัดส่วนที่กำหนด ดังนี้
น้ำประปา ต่อ น้ำกลั่น เท่ากับ 50 ต่อ 50

ประเภทน้ำที่ไม่ควรใช้
ความร้อนระหว่างพ่นไอน้ำทำให้ธาตุหรือสารละลายที่อยู่ในน้ำตกตะกอน น้ำประเภทดังกล่าวต่อไปนี้เป็นประเภทที่ไม่ควรใช้
(เนื่องจากมีสารละลายหรือสารแขวนลอยที่อาจก่อให้เกิดคราบสีน้ำตาลหรือความเสียหายอื่นแก่เตารีด)ดังนี้
น้ำที่เหลือจากการปั่นแห้ง, น้ำยาปรับผ้านุ่ม, น้ำที่ไหลออกจากตู้เย็น แบตเตอรี่ หรือ เครื่องปรับอากาศ,
น้ำกลั่นล้วนซึ่งไม่ผสมน้ำประปาในสัดส่วนที่กำหนด, น้ำฝน รวมทั้ง น้ำต้ม น้ำกรอง และ น้ำดื่มบรรจุขวด
น้ำดังกล่าวไม่ควรนำมาใช้เติมในเตารีดทีฟาล์วของท่าน

คำนึงถึงสิ่งแวดล้อม !

i เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าของท่านนี้ยังมีวัสดุหรือส่วนประกอบที่มีค่าที่อาจนำกลับมาใช้ได้
‹ โปรดนำไปทิ้งในสถานที่ที่กำหนด
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ทำอย่างไรหากเกิดปัญหา ?

ปัญหา สาเหตุที่อาจเป็นไปได้ วิธีแก้ไข

น้ำสีน้ำตาลหยดจากหน้าเตารีดและเปรอ
ะเปื้อนเสื้อผ้าของคุณ

คุณใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์เคมีกำจัดคราบตะกรัน อย่าใส่ผลิตภัณฑ์กำจัดตะกรันใด ๆ
ลงไปในแทงค์น้ำ

คุณใช้น้ำไม่ถูกประเภท ทำความสะอาดด้วยตัวเองและศึกษาหัวข้อ
"ใช้น้ำประเภทใด" 

หน้าเตารีดสกปรกหรือเป็นสีน้ำตาลและอ
าจเปรอะเปื้อนเสื้อผ้า

อุณหภูมิสูงเกินไป ทำความสะอาดหน้าเตารีดตามที่ระบุในคู่มือ
ผู้ใช้ ใช้อุณหภูมิต่ำลง

เตารีดของคุณผลิตไอน้ำน้อยหรือไม่ผลิต
เลย

เตารีดของคุณมีตะกรัน ทำความสะอาดแท่งดักจับตะกรันแล้วล้างออ
กด้วยตัวเอง

หน้าเตารีดมีรอยขีดข่วนหรือได้รับความ
เสียหาย

คุณได้วางเตารีดของคุณราบบนที่วางเตารีด
ที่เป็นโลหะ
คุณได้ทำความสะอาดหน้าเตารีดของคุณด้ว
ยกระดาษทรายหรือฝอยเหล็ก

วางเตารีดของคุณในฐานที่วางเตารีดเสมอ
ทำความสะอาดหน้าเตารีดตามที่แสดงในคู่มื
อผู้ใช้

หน้าเตารีดของคุณปล่อยเศษเล็กเศษน้อย
ออกมา

มีน้ำหยดออกมาจากรูบนหน้าเตารีด

ตะกรันเริ่มก่อตัวขึ้นบนหน้าเตารีดของคุณ

คุณใช้ไอน้ำเมื่อเตารีดยังไม่ร้อนพอ

ทำความสะอาดด้วยตัวเอง

รอจนกว่าไฟเครื่องควบคุมอุณหภูมิจะดับลง
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≈–« ØU≤X ≥MU∞p ±AJKW

«∞LAJKW«_ß∂U» «∞LÔ∫∑LKW«∞∫‡‡‡‡‡Ku‰

±U¡ °ÔMw «∞KuÊ ¥ªdÃ ±s £Iu» ≤Fq «∞LJu«… Ë

¥ÔKDa «∞ILU‘ °U∞∂Il «∞b«ØMW.

≤Fq «∞LJu«… ±∑ºa √Ë °ÔMwÒ «∞KuÊ Æb ¥∑º∂V

°∑KDOa «∞∏OU» .

¢u∞Òb «∞LJu«… «∞IKOq ±s «∞∂ªU̧ 

√Ë ô ¥u§b °ªU̧

≤Fq «∞LJu«… ≠Ot ́DV √Ë ≠Ot îbË‘ °KOGW.

°IU¥U √Ë √§e«¡ ¢ªdÃ ±s ≤Fq «∞LJu«….

«∞LU¡ ¥∑ºdÒ» ±s £Iu» ≤Fq «∞LJu«… 

«≤X ¢º∑FLq ±u«œ ¢MEOn ØOLOUzOW.

«≤X ô ¢º∑FLq «∞LU¡ «∞LMUßV.

œ§̧W •d«̧… «∞LJu«… ́U∞OW §b«Î

±Ju«¢p ≠ONU ¢d«ØLU‹ ØKºOW.

∞Ib Ë{FX «∞LJu«… °u{l ±M∂ºj ≠u‚ ∞uÕ ±Fb≤w.

∞Ib ≤EÒHX ≤Fq «∞LJu«… °LUœ… ¢MEOn ØU®DW , √Ë °SßHMπW

±Fb≤OW.

°b√ «∞∑JKf ¥∑d«Ør ≠w ≤Fq «∞LJu«….

«≤X ¢º∑FLq «∞∂ªU̧ °OMLU «∞LJu«… ∞OºX ßUîMW °LU ≠Ot «∞JHU¥W.

ô ¢ÔCn ∞KLU¡ «¥W ±u«œ ¢MEOn ØOLUzOW ≠w îe«Ê «∞LU¡.

≤EÒn •ÔπOd… «∞∂ªU̧ Ë«ß∑Fs °HId… " «Í ≤uŸ ±s «∞LU¡ ¢º∑FLq?"

≤EÒn ≤Fq «∞LJu«… ØLU ≥u ±u{Ò` ≠w œ∞Oq «ùß∑FLU‰. «ß∑FLq

«∞∫d«̧… «∞LMªHCW.

≤En ÅLUÂ ±Ml «∞∑JKf Ë≤HÒc ́LKOW «∞∑MEOn «∞c«¢w.

{l «∞LJu«… œ«zLUÎ ́Kv ́Kv ÆÚb¢NU. ≤EÒn ≤Fq «∞LJu«… ØLU ≥u

±u{` ≠w œ∞Oq «ùß∑FLU‰.

≤HÒc ́LKOW «∞∑MEOn «∞c«¢w.

«≤∑Ed «∞v √Ê ¥ÔDHQ ±R®d «∞∑d±uß∑U‹ «∞Cuzw.

≈Ê ØU≤X ∞b¥p √¥W ±AJKW √Ë «ß∑HºU̧, ¥d§v «ù¢BU‰ °Hd¥o «∞FöÆU‹ «∞FU±W √ËôÎ ∞K∫Bu‰ ́Kv «∞LºÚb… Ë«∞MBO∫W.
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ÅÔLÒr ≥c« «∞LM∑Z ∞OFLq °u«ßDW ±U¡ «∞BM∂u¸ «∞FUœÍ Ë«∞GOd ±ÔFU∞Z. Ë́Kv √Í •U‰, ≠SÊ «∞∑MEOn «∞c«¢w ∞KLM∑Z ±s «∞CdËÍ̧

√Ê ¥∑r °U≤∑EUÂ ∞LMl ¢dß∂U‹ «∞LU¡ «∞∏IOq ±s «∞∂IU¡ ≠w •πOd… «∞∂ªU̧ .

≈–« ØUÊ «∞LU¡ ́Mb„ ±s «∞MuŸ «∞∏IOq §b«Î (¥LJs ±Fd≠W –∞p ±s ≥OµW «∞LU¡ «∞L∫KOW), ≠Ls «∞LLJs √Ê ¢LeÃ ±U¡ «∞BM∂u¸ «∞GOd

±ÔFU∞Z ±l «∞LU¡ «∞LÔIDÒd √Ë «∞LU¡ «∞ªU∞w ±s «∞LFUœÊ •ºV «∞MºV «∞LR¥W «∞∑U∞OW :

- 05% ±U¡ ±s «∞BM∂u¸,  - 05% ±U¡ ±ÔIDÒd √Ë ±U¡ îU‰Ì ±s «∞LFUœÊ.

√≤u«Ÿ «∞LU¡ «∞∑w ô ¥πV «ß∑FLU∞NU ?

±s ®QÊ «∞∫d«̧… ¢dØOe «∞LFUœÊ «∞∑w ¥∫∑u¥NU «∞LU¡ √£MU¡ «∞∑∂ªOd. √≤u«Ÿ «∞LU¡ «∞u«̧œ… √œ≤UÁ, ¢∫∑uÍ ́Kv ±ªKÒHU‹ ́Cu¥W √Ë

±Fb≤OW ¢º∂ÒV ™Nu¸ ∞DªU‹ °MÒOW «∞KuÊ ́Kv «∞ILU‘ √Ë ¢ÔIBd ±s ́Ld «∞LM∑Z :- «∞LU¡ «∞BUœ¸ ́s «∞LπHHU‹, «∞LU¡ «∞LÔFDÒd, «∞LU¡

«∞LÔªHn, ±U¡ «∞∏ö§U‹, ±U¡ «∞∂DU̧¥U‹, «∞LU¡ «∞BUœ¸ ́s √§Ne… «∞∑JOOn, «∞LU¡ «∞LÔIDÒd, «∞LU¡ «∞ªU∞w ±s «∞LFUœÊ, √Ë ±U¡ «∞LDd

. ≠ö ¢º∑FLq ≥cÁ «_≤u«Ÿ ≠w ±Ju«… ¢OHU‰. Ëô ¢º∑FLq √¥CUÓ «∞LU¡ «∞LGKw, √Ë «∞LU¡ «∞LÔd®Ò`, √Ë «∞LU¡ «∞LÔF∂ÒQ.

•LU¥W «∞∂OµW √ËôÎ! 
¥∫∑uÈ §NU“„ ́Kv «∞Fb¥b ±s «∞Lu«œ «∞IOLW «∞∑w ¥LJs ≈́Uœ… ¢BMOFNU.

‹¥d§v √¥b«́t ≠w ±d«Øe ¢πLOl «∞LNLö‹«∞Lª∑BW.

√Í ≤uŸ ±s «∞LU¡ ¥LJs «ß∑FLU∞t

±s √§q ß‡‡ö±∑‡‡p

>¥ªCl ≥c« «∞LM∑Z ∞πLOl √•JUÂ Ë±FU¥Od «∞ºö±W «∞ºU̧¥W «∞LHFu‰ (ÆU≤uÊ «∞∑OU̧ «∞LMªHi, ÆU≤uÊ «∞∑u«≠IOW «∞JNdË±GMU©OºOW,

Æu«≤Os «∞∂OµW).

>∞r ¥ÔBLÒr ≥c« «∞LM∑Z ∞Jw ¥º∑FLKt «_©HU‰ √Ë √®ªU’ ¬îd¥s ±s –ËÍ «ù•∑OU§U‹ «∞ªUÅW ≈Ê ∞r ¥Ju≤u« ¢∫X «∞dÆU°W, Ë≈Ê ∞r ¢Js

Æu«≥r «∞πºb¥W Ë«∞FIKOW ¢ºL̀ ∞Nr °Uß∑FLU∞t °ºö±W ¢U±W. ¥πV ±d«Æ∂W «_©HU‰ ∞K∑QØb °Q≤Nr ô ¥πFKu« ±s «∞LM∑Z ∞F∂W ≠w «¥b¥Nr.

>¢‡‡∫‡‡c¥‡‡d !¥πV √Ê ¢∑MUßV Æu… «∞∑OU̧ «∞JNd°Uzw ́Mb„ ±l «∞Iu… «∞∑w ¥∫∑U§NU «∞LM∑Z (022-042≠u∞j / 721 ≠u∞j •ºV

«∞Luœ¥q). ≈Ê «∞∑uÅOq «∞ªU©v¡ °U∞∑OU̧ «∞JNd°Uzw Æb ¥º∂V ́Dö ¥∑FcÒ¸ ≈Åö•t  ≠w «∞LJu«…, Ë°U∞∑U∞w  ¢ºIj «∞JHU∞W ́s «∞LM∑Z.

>¥πV ¢uÅOq ≥cÁ «∞LJu«… œ«zLU «∞v ±I∂f ØNd°Uzw ±R¸Ò÷. ≠w •U‰ «ß∑FLU‰ ËÅKW ØNd°UzOW, ¢QØb °Q≤NU  ô ¢Iq ́s Æu… (61

√±∂Od / 31 √±∂Od •ºV 

«∞Luœ¥q), Ë√Ê ¢JuÊ ±R¸Ò{W.

>≈–« √Å∂̀ «∞ºKp «∞JNd°Uzw ¢U∞HUÎ, ¥πV «ß∑∂b«∞t ≠u¸«Î °u«ßDW ±dØe îb±W ±F∑Lb, «ß∑∂FUœ«Î _Í îDd.

>¥πV «∞∑uÆn ́s «ß∑FLU‰ «∞LM∑Z ≈–« ßIj √̧{UÎ , ≈–« ™Nd ́KOt «∞FDV, ≈–« °b√ °∑ºd¥V «∞LU¡ √Ë ¢FDKX °Fi Ë™UzHt. ô ¢Hp

«∞LM∑Z °MHºp: ¥πV √Ê ¥ÔFd÷ ́Kv ±dØe îb±W ±F∑Lb, «ß∑∂FUœ«Î _Í îDd.

>ô ¢GLd «∞LJu«… °U∞LU¡.   

>ô ¢HBq «∞LM∑Z ́s «∞∑OU̧ °u«ßDW ®b «∞ºKp «∞JNd°Uzw. «≠Bq «∞LM∑Z œ«zLUÎ : Æ∂q ¢F∂µ∑W °U∞LU¡ √Ë ̈ºq îe«Ê «∞LU¡, Æ∂q

«∞∑MEOn, Ë°Fb Øq «ß∑FLU‰.

> ô ¢∑d„ «∞πNU“ œËÊ ±d«Æ∂W ́Mb±U ¥JuÊ ±uÅuôÎ °U∞∑OU̧ «∞JNd°Uzw.

Æ∂q ¢ªe¥s «∞πNU“, Ë°LπdÒœ ≠BKt ́s «∞∑OU̧ «∞JNd°Uzw, ¥Ôd§v «ù≤∑EU̧ «∞v √Ê ¥∂dœ ¢LU±UÎ (•u«∞w ßÚW Ë«•b… ±s «∞e±s).Î.

>≈Ê «∞LM∑Z ¥u∞b «∞∂ªU̧, «∞cÍ ¥LJs √Ê ¥∑º∂V °U∞∫dË‚, îBuÅUÎ √£MU¡ «∞Jw ́Mb “Ë«¥U ∞uÕ «∞JuÍ. ô ¢u§Òt «∞∂ªU̧ ≤∫u

«_®ªU’ √Ë «∞∫Ou«≤U‹.

>¥πV √Ê ¢Ôº∑FLq ±Ju«¢p Ë¢u{l ≠uÇ ßD‘ £U°X. ́Mb±U ¢Cl «∞LJu«… ≠u‚ ÆÚb¢NU, ¢QØb °QÊ «∞ºD`  «∞cÍ ¢º∑Id ≠uÆt £U°X

√¥CUÎ.

>ÅÔLr ≥c« «∞LÔM∑Z ∞ûß∑FLU‰ «∞LMe∞w, Ë°U∞∑∫b¥b œ«îq «∞LMe‰ ≠Ij. ≈Ê √Í «ß∑FLU‰ ¢πU̧Í, √Ë √Í «ß∑FLU‰ îU©v¡ √Ë ô ¥ªCl

ù®̧Uœ«‹ «ùß∑FLU‰ «∞u«̧œ…, ∞s ¢∑∫LÒq «∞AdØW «∞LÔBMÒFW ́Mt √¥W ±ºRË∞W, Ë°U∞∑U∞w ¢ºIj «∞CLU≤W ́s «∞LM∑Z.
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ÇMU≤â‡t ±AJq ¥U ßu«∞v œ«®∑t °U®Ob, Æ∂q «“ ≥‡d ÇOe °U ¢Or œ«¥dÁ ±A∑d¥UÊ §N‡X ØLJ‡ Ë ̧«≥‡MLU¥v •‡d≠t «È ±d«§‡F‡t ØMOb. 

¬» ÆNuÁ «È «“ ßD` “|d|s «¢u ≤AX ØdœÁ Ë

ÄU̧Çt ®LU ̧« ∞Jt œ«̧ ±v ØMb.

ÅH∫t “|d|s «¢u Ø∏}n °U ÆNuÁ «È «ßX Ë

±LJs «ßX ∞∂U” ̧« ∞Jt œ«̧ ØMb. 

°ªU̧ Ør |U ≥}ê œ¸ ±∫Buô‹ «¢uÈ ®LU.  

ÅH∫t “|d|s «¢u îd«®}bÁ ®bÁ |U ¬ß}V œ|bÁ

«ßX.

ÅH∫t “|d|s «¢uÈ ®LU –¸«‹ ßU©l ±v ØMb.

¬» «“ ßu¸«Œ ≥U œ¸ ÅH∫t “|d|s «¢u ≤AX ±v

ØMb.

®LU «“ ±∫Buô‹ ÄUØ‡ ØMMbÁ ̧ßu» ®}L}Uzv «ß∑HUœÁ ±v ØM}b.

®LU «“ ¬» Å∫}̀ «ß∑HUœÁ ≤Lv ØM}b.

œ§̧t •d«̧‹ °}g «“ •b °Uô «ßX.

«¢uÈ ®LU ̧ßu°U‹ œ«̧œ.

®LU «¢u ̧« °d ̧ËÈ ≤~Nb«̧ ≠KeÈ «¢u Æd«̧ œ«œÁ «|b. ®LU ÅH∫t

“|d|s «¢u ̧« °U |J‡ ÄU̧Çt ßU|MbÁ |U ß}r ™d≠Auzv ¢L}e ØdœÁ

«¥b.

ß̧u°U‹ œ¸ ÅH∫t “|d|s «¢uÈ ®LU °t Ë§uœ ±v ¬|Mb.

®LU «“ °ªU̧ œ¸ •U∞}Jt «¢u °t «≤b«“Á ØU≠v ÖdÂ ≤AbÁ «ß∑HUœÁ 

±v ØM}b.

«“ Æd«̧ œ«œÊ ≥dÖu≤t ±∫Bu‰ ÄU„ ØMMbÁ ̧ßu» ®}L}Uzv œ¸

±ªeÊ ¬» îuœœ«̧È ØM}b.

¢L}e Øs îuœØU̧ ̧« °NºU“È ØM}b Ë °U ÆºLX "«“ Çt ¬°v «ß∑HUœÁ

ØM}bÈ" ±AUË¸Á ≤LUz}b.

ÅH∫t “|d|s «¢u ̧« ≥LU≤Du¸ Øt œ¸ ̧«≥MLUÈ ØU̧°d ≤AUÊ œ«œÁ

®bÁ ¢L}e ØM}b. «“ œ§̧t •d«̧‹ ÄUz}s ¢d «ß∑HUœÁ ØM}b.

œ¸|ât {b ̧ßu°U‹ ̧« ¢L}e  ØM}b Ë ¢L}e Øs îuœØU̧ ̧« «§d«

ØM}b.

≥L}At «¢u ̧« œ¸ ÄU|t ≤~Nb«̧È Æd«̧ œ≥}b. ÅH∫t “|d|s «¢u ̧«

≥LU≤Du¸ Øt œ¸ ̧«≥MLUÈ ØU̧°d ≤AUÊ œ«œÁ ®bÁ ¢L}e ØM}b. 

¢L}e Øs îuœØU̧ ̧« «§d« ØM}b. 

Å∂d ØM}b ¢U “±U≤v Øt Çd«⁄ ¢d±uß∑U‹ îU±u‘ ®uœ.

±AJq´Kq «•∑LU∞v¸«Á •q

«Öd ±AJKv Ë§uœ œ«̧œ?

1800136009-01 FV40XX M0-L0_110x154  26/02/15  09:17  Page12



13

EN

FR

KO

AE

FA

TH

RC

HK

VI

EL

>«¥s œß∑~UÁ °U «ß∑U≤b«̧œ≥U Ë {u«°j ±u§uœ (Ë∞∑Ų ÄU¥Os, ±DU°I‡X «∞J∑dË±‡G‡MU©Oºv, Ë∞∑Ų ÄU¥Os Ë  œß∑u¸«∞F‡LKNUÈ “|ºX

±∫ODv) ßU“ÖU̧È ØU±q œ«̧≤b.

>≥dÖe °t °ât ≥U «§U“Á ≤b≥Ob Øt °bËÊ ≤EU̧‹ «“ ∞u«“Â °dÆv îU≤~v «ß∑‡HUœÁ ØMMb. ÇMU≤ât °ât ≥U ¥U «®ªU’ ±FKu‰ «“ «¥s

œß∑~UÁ «ß∑‡HUœÁ ±OJMMb, ¬≤NU ≥Lu«̧Á °U¥b ¢∫X ≤EU̧‹ °U®Mb.

>≥‡A‡b«̧! «“ «¥MJt §d¥UÊ °d‚ ±u§uœ °U §d¥UÊ Ë Ë∞∑Ų ÆOb ®bÁ °d ̧ËÈ œß∑~UÁ (022-042Ë∞‡X ). ±DU°IX œ«̧œ «©LOMUÊ

•UÅq ØMOb. «¢BU‰ œß∑~UÁ °t Ë∞∑Ų ̈‡Kj ±O∑u«≤b ±Mπ‡d °t Ë«̧œ ¬±bÊ îºU̧‹ §∂d«Ê ≤UÄ‡c¥dÈ °t œß∑~UÁ ®‡bÁ Ë {LU≤X ±d°u©t

¸« °U©q ØMb.  

>ËßOKt °dÆv îU≤~v ̧« ¢MNU °t Äd¥eÈ ËÅq ØMOb Øt «¢BU‰ “±Os œ«®∑t °U®b. œ¸ Åu‹̧ «ß∑HUœÁ «“  ßOr ̧«°j, ¬Ê °U¥b œ«̧«È

«¢BU‰ “±Os Ë Æb‹̧ ¢∫Lq °U̧ (61¬±ád) ̧« œ«®∑t °U®b.

>ÇMU≤ât ßOr ̧«°j ¥U Äd¥e ±‡F‡Ou» °U®Mb, «“ «ß∑‡HUœÁ «“  œß∑~UÁ îuœœ«̧È ØMOb. §N‡X §KuÖOdÈ «“ ËÆuŸ  ≥d Öu≤t •u«œÀ

¨‡Od ±∑dÆ‡∂t, ¬≤NU °U¥b ¢ußj ±dØe î‡b±U‹ ±πU“ ¢F‡u¥i ®u≤b.

>œ¸ Åu¸¢}Jt œß∑~UÁ «¢u «≠‡∑UœÁ °U®b, Åb±t ±AªBv œ¥bÁ °U®b, ÇJt ØMb ¥U °t ©u¸ ́UœÈ ØU̧ ≤JMb, «“ «ß∑‡HUœÁ «“ ¬Ê

î‡uœœ«̧È ØMOb. «“ °U“ ØdœÊ œß∑~UÁ ¢∫‡X ≥d ®d«¥Dv î‡uœœ«̧È ØMOb. œ¸ Åu‹̧ °dË“ «®JU‰, §N‡X §KuÖOdÈ «“ °dË“ ≥‡dÖu≤t

îDd«‹ «•‡∑LU∞v, ¬Ê ̧« §N‡X °U“°OMv °t ±dØe î‡b±U‹ ±π‡U“ °∂d¥b.

>«“ ≠‡dË°dœÊ «¢u œ¸ œ«î‡q ¬» îuœœ«̧È ØMOb.

>§NX ÆDl «¢BU‰ œß∑~UÁ «“ °d‚, «“ ØAObÊ ßOr œß∑~UÁ îuœœ«̧È ØMOb. ≥LOAt œß∑~UÁ ̧« Æ‡∂q «“ Äd ØdœÊ, ®º∑s ¥U ≤EU≠‡X

™d· ¬» «“ °d‚ îU̧Ã ØMOb.

> “±U≤v Øt œß∑~UÁ °t °d‚ ±∑Bq ±v ®uœ, ¬Ê ̧« ≥dÖe °bËÊ ±d«Æ∂X ≤~c«̧|b. Æ∂q «“ –î}dÁ ßU“È œß∑~UÁ, ≥M~U±v Øt «“ °d‚

ØA}bÁ ®bÁ «ßX, ∞DHU" Å∂d ØM}b ¢U ßdœ ®uœ (•bËœ 1ßÚX).. 

>œß∑~UÁ «¢u °ª‡U̧ ¢u∞Ob ±OJMb Øt «¥s «±d °ª‡Bu’ ≥‡M~UÂ «¢uÈ ∞∂U” œ¸ Öu®t ≥UÈ ¢ª‡∑t °ª‡U̧ ±O∑u«≤b ±Mπ‡d °t ßuî‡∑~v

Ödœœ. ±u«™V °U®Ob Øt °ª‡U̧ ±∑u§t «®ªU’ ¥U •‡Ou«≤U‹ ≤Auœ.

>«¢u °U¥b œ¸ ¥J‡ ßD` £U°X «ß∑HUœÁ Ë Æd«̧ œ«œÁ ®uœ. ≥M~U±v Øt «“ ËßOKt °dÆv îU≤~v «ß∑‡HUœÁ ≤L}JMOb, ±«“  Æd«̧ œ«œÊ ¬Ê °d

ßD∫‡v Øt ∫Or Ë ÄU¥b«̧ «ßX «©LOMUÊ •UÅq ≤LU¥Ob. 

>«|s ±∫Bu‰ ≠Ij °d«È «ß∑HUœÁ œ«îKv Ë îU≤~v ©d«•v ®bÁ «ßX. œ¸ Åu‹̧ ≥dÖu≤t «ß∑HUœÁ ¢πU̧È, ≤U±MUßV |U ́bÂ ¢DU°o

°U œß∑u¸«∞FLq ≥U, ¢u∞}b ØMMbÁ ≥}ê ±ºµu∞}∑v ̧« ≤Lv Äc|dœ Ë ¢CL}s °t ØU̧ °dœÁ ≤ªu«≥b ®b.

°d«È «¥‡LM‡v ®LU

«°∑b« •HU™X «“ ±∫}j “¥ºX !

œß∑~UÁ ®LU •UËÈ ±u«œ °U «̧“®v «ßX Øt ÆU°q °U“|U≠X ±v °U®b. 

‹¬≤d« œ¸ ±∫q ±ªBu’ “°U∞t ≥UÈ ±∫Kv Æd«̧ œ≥}b. 

«“ Çt ≤uŸ  ¬°v «ß∑HUœÁ ®uœÈ

°d«È ØU̧ °U œß∑~UÁ ®LU «“ ¬» ®Od «ß∑HUœÁ ±OAuœ. «ÖdÇt °JU̧«≤b«î∑s ±MEr ́LKJdœ îuœØU̧ °d«È «“ °Os °dœÊ

ß̧u» ¬» ßªX œ¸ ±∫HEt °ªU̧ «∞e«±v «ßX.

œ¸ Åu¸¢OJt ¬» °ºOU̧ ßªX °U®b (Äf «“ °dß̧v ¢ußj ØU̧®MU” ±∫Kv ¬»), «±JUÊ ¢dØOV ¬» ®Od °U ¬» ±IDd

Ë ́U̧È «“ ±u«œ ±Fb≤v °AdÕ Ë§uœ œ«̧œ:

- 05%¬» ®Od, - 05%¬» ±IDd Ë ́U̧È «“ ±u«œ ±Fb≤v

«“ Çt ¬°v «ß∑HUœÁ ≤Auœ?

•d«̧‹ ±u§V ¢GKOk ́MUÅd ±u§uœ œ¸ ¬» °NM~UÂ ¢∂ª}d ±v ®uœ. «≤u«Ÿ ¬» œ¸ ∞}ºX –|q ®U±q “«zbÁ |U ±u«œ

±Fb≤v ±v °U®b Øt ±u§V “≤@ “œÖv |U ≠dßuœÖv ßd|l œß∑~UÁ ±v Ödœœ: ¬» ≤U®v «“ îAJ‡ Øs ∞∂U”, ¬» ≤dÂ

ØMMbÁ ±FDd, ¬» ¥ªâU‰, °U¢dÈ |U œß∑~UÁ ¢Nu|t, ¬» ±IDd Ë́U̧È «“ ±u«œ ±Fb≤v |U ¬» °U̧«Ê Øt ØU̧°dœ ¬Ê œ¸ «¢uÈ

¢HU‰ ±πU“ ≤Lv °U®b. «“ ØU̧°dœ ¬» §u‘, ¢BHOt ®bÁ ¥U ¬» °DdÈ ≤}e îuœœ«̧È ØMOb. 

±∫Oj “|ºX
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為了您的安全  
• 本電器符合現行相關的安全標準和規定(電磁兼容、低電壓、環境等指令)。

• 請小心閱讀本說明書及妥善保存以便將來査閱。

• 本電器並未設計供下列人士(包括孩童)使用：體能、感官或心智第能力有限、 或對本電

器毫無認識或缺乏經驗的人士。如以上人士 用本電器,必須有人在旁監督或事前指導如

何操作，確保他們的安全。

• 必須有人在旁監督，以免孩童玩弄本電器。

• 注意!插座電壓必須與熨斗的電壓 (220V-240V) 相符。

• 連接至錯誤的電壓將造成損壞，並會使保固失效。

• 此熨斗必須插在已接地的插座上.如使用電線拖板，請確保其為正確的安培數 (16A)並已

接地。

• 如電源線已損壤，必須立即由認可的服務中心換置以避免危險。

• 電器如掉落、有明顯損壞、漏水或有不正常運作現象，請勿使用。

• 請勿自己拆裝電器：應送交被授權的服務中心檢查，以避免危險。

• 切勿把熨斗浸泡在水內！

• 請勿拉扯電線拔掉插頭。做下列操作前應先拔掉插頭：注水或沖洗裝水槽，清洗之前或

每次使用完後

• 當電器接上電源時，請勿離開。

• 拔除插頭後，請先待熨斗冷卻(約需1小時)，然後才保存。

• 發熱板尚未冷卻時：切勿觸摸。等待它冷卻後才收藏。

• 您的電器會釋放蒸氣，有可能造成燙傷，特別是當您在燙衣板邊熨燙。

• 請勿把蒸氣朝向人體或動物。

• 請在平穩的表面上使用與放置熨斗。當您將熨斗豎立置放，確保置放表面平穩。

• 本產品僅供在家居及室內使用。任何商業或不當使用或不按指示使用本產品，製造商既

不承擔任何責任，而保養亦會失效。

使用甚麼水?
您的熨斗適用未經處理的自來水，但仍需定期操作自動清洗功能以清除在蒸氣室內積聚的

水垢 若您使用的水質很硬 (請向當地的供水部門查詢)、可將未經處理的自來水與店售的

蒸餾水或除去礦物質的水混合，比例如下：-50% 宙來水、-50%蒸循水或除去礦物質贿水

不可使用的水 ?
熱力令水蒸發時，會把水中物質濃縮。請勿使用以下的水，因其含有有機廢物或礦物質，

可能引起滴漏、棕色污迹或熨斗提前老化：乾衣機的水、添加香料的水、已軟化的水、冰

箱的水、電池水、冷氣機排水、純蒸餾水、除去麵質的水、雨水、煮沸的水、經過濾的水

或瓶裝水。您的特福熨斗不應使用以上 種類的水

環境

必參麵保！

您的電器含有可回收或循環再用的材料

請將它交回使用地區的廢物收集點
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問題 可能的原因 解決方案

有啡色水從發熱板漏出，並弄髒
你的衣服。

你正在使用化學的除垢產品。 切勿把任何除垢產品倒進水箱。

使用的水不正確。 進行自我清潔，並參照
用什麼水？」部分。

發熱板弄髒或沾有啡色，有可能
會弄髒衣服。

溫度過高。 依從用戶指南清潔發熱板。使用較
低的溫度。

熨斗沒有或只有很少蒸汽。 熨斗有水漬。 清潔除水漬閥門，
並執行自我清潔。

發熱板有刮痕或損壞。 將熨斗平放在金屬熨斗架上。
你曾用砂布或鋼絲刷清潔發熱板。

將熨斗置於金屬熨斗架，並依從用
戶指南清潔發熱板。

發熱板有顆粒掉落。

有水從發熱板孔流出。

發熱板開始有水漬積聚。

你在熨斗不夠熱時使用蒸汽。

進行自我清潔。

等到溫度指示燈熄滅為止。

有任何問題嗎？

1800136009-01 FV40XX M0-L0_110x154  26/02/15  09:17  Page15



16

为了您的安全
• 本产品符合现行安全技术规范和标准(电磁兼容性,低电压、环境)。

• 本产品不适宜儿童使用，亦不适宜其他有生理、智力残疾人士在无人协助或监督的 况

下使用。应确保儿童不随意玩耍本产品。

• 瞀告！接电电压必须与熨斗电压 ( 220V-240V)相符。连接至错误的电压将造成熨 斗损

坏, 且不在保修范围内。

• 熨斗必须插在已接地的插座上。如使用延长线，必须确保其为正确的安培数(16A) 并已

接地。

• 如电源线损坏^必须立即由认可的客户服务中心进行更换I以避免可能造成的危险。

• 如喪斗跌落，明显破损、渗漏或出现功能故障则不可使用。切勿自行拆开机器，应由

认可的客户服务中心进行检修，以避免可能造成的危险。

• 切勿将熨斗浸泡在水中！

• 切勿以拉拽电源线的方式切断电源。在每次注水、倒水、清洗水箱前和使用后，请 断

电源。

• 当电器连接电源时，务必有人看管。

• 在拔下电源后，请您等到电器完全冷却后（约1个小时）再存储电器。

• 本产品释放的蒸汽可能会造成烫伤，特别是熨烫至熨烫板边缘时。切勿将蒸汽直接对

着人或动物。

• 熨斗必须使用和置放于稳固的表面上。当熨斗被放置于支架上时，应确保其表面平稳。

• 本产品设计旨在家居及室内使用。任何商业使用、不当使用或未遵守本说明书而导致任

何后果, 制造商概不承担任何责任，且保修承诺亦不再适用。

可使用的水？
您的熨斗可直接使用未经处理的自来水，但必须定期使用自动清洗功能以清除蒸气室内的

污物和水垢。

如果当地的水质较硬（与当地水资源管理机构确认）请将水与蒸馏水或去除矿物质的水按

如下比例配制 使用：50%未经处理的自来水；50% 蒸馏水或除去矿物质的水。

不可使用的水？
热力令水蒸发时，会把水中的物质浓缩。下列含有有机杂质或矿物质元素的水会导致滴漏

、棕色污点或 令熨斗提前损耗：干衣机的水、加入香剂的水、软化水、冰箱剩水、电池

液、空调排水、蒸馏水、经过 滤的水或雨水，不可使用以上列出的水。

环境

公环保第一！

您所使用的机器含有多种可循环利用的材质。

请将废旧机器送至专门的废旧物品回收中心。
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如果出现故障怎么办 ?

故障现象 可能的原因 解决办法

褐色的水从底板滴出，弄脏衣服 使用了化学除垢产品 不要将任何除垢产品放入水箱

使用的水不对 使用自清洁功能，并参考“使用什
么水？”章节

底板很脏或呈褐色，可能会弄脏
衣服

温度过高 根据用户指南清洁底板，调低温度

熨斗不出蒸气或蒸气量很少 熨斗有水垢 清洁除垢阀门并运行自清洁功能

底板被划伤或损坏 将熨斗平放在金属铁支架上
用砂布或钢丝绒清洁底板

记得总是将熨斗放置于支承底座上
。按照用户指南清洁底板

底板漏出颗粒物.

底板孔漏水

底板积累了水垢

低温使用蒸气

使用自清洁功能

等温控器指示灯熄灭
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Vì sự an toàn của bạn
Thiết bị này tuân thủ các tiêu chuẩn và nguyên tắc kỹ thuật về an toàn hiện hành (Tương thích về Điện
từ, Điện áp Thấp, Môi trường).
• Vui lòng đọc kỹ hướng dẫn này và giữ lại để tham khảo về sau.
• Thiết bị này không dành để sử dụng bởi những người (kể cả trẻ em) bị suy giảm khả năng về thể

chất, giác quan hoặc tâm thần, hoặc thiếu kinh nghiệm và kiến thức, trừ khi họ đã được người chịu
trách nhiệm về sự an toàn của họ giám sát hoặc chỉ dẫn về việc sử dụng thiết bị này. Trẻ em phải
được giám sát để bảo đảm rằng chúng không nghịch thiết bị.

• Cảnh báo! Điện áp của hệ thống điện của bạn phải phù hợp với điện áp của bàn ủi (220V-
240V). Kết nối với điện áp không đúng có thể làm cho bàn ủi bị hỏng không sửa chữa được
và sẽ không được bảo hành.

• Bàn ủi này phải được cắm vào một ổ điện có tiếp đất. Nếu sử dụng một ổ cắm dây nối dài, hãy chắc
chắn rằng ổ dây đó được ghi đúng là (16 A), có đường tiếp đất.

• Nếu dây điện bị hư hỏng, thì phải được một Trung tâm Dịch vụ Được Phê chuẩn thay thế ngay lập
tức để tránh mọi nguy hiểm.

• Không được sử dụng thiết bị nếu nó đã bị rơi, nếu nó bị hư hỏng nhìn thấy rõ, nếu nó bị hở hoặc có
các bất thường về chức năng. Không bao giờ được tháo dỡ thiết bị ra: hãy để một Trung tâm Dịch
vụ Được Phê chuẩn kiểm tra thiết bị đó để tránh mọi nguy hiểm.

• Không bao giờ được nhúng bàn ủi vào nước!
• Không được rút phích cắm bằng cách kéo sợi dây điện. Luôn luôn rút phích cắm của thiết bị: trước

khi lau chùi, sau mỗi lần dùng.
• Trước khi lưu trữ thiết bị, ngay khi được rút phích cắm, vui lòng chờ cho đến khi thiết bị mát dần

(khoảng 1 giờ).  
• Mặt ủi của bàn ủi có thể đạt đến nhiệt độ cao. Không được chạm vào phần kim loại của bàn ủi trong

khi dùng vì phần này có thể rất nóng. Hãy đặc biệt cẩn thận khi ủi gần chỗ rìa hoặc góc của kệ ủi đồ.
Không được ủi trực tiếp quần áo đang mặc trên người.

• Bàn ủi phải được dùng và đặt trên một bề mặt phẳng, vững chắc, chịu nhiệt. Khi bạn đặt bàn ủi vào
giá để bàn ủi, hãy chắc chắn rằng bề mặt mà bạn đặt bàn ủi phải chắc chắn.

• Sản phẩm này được thiết kế chỉ cho mục đích sử dụng trong gia đình và trong nhà. Nhà sản xuất sẽ
không chịu trách nhiệm, và không áp dụng bảo hành đối với các trường hợp sử dụng với mục đích
thương mại, sử dụng không phù hợp hoặc không tuân thủ các hướng dẫn.

Sử dụng loại nước nào?
Thiết bị của bạn đã được thiết kế để hoạt động với nước máy. Tuy nhiên, cần phải thực hiện thường
xuyên chức năng tự làm sạch buồng hơi, để loại bỏ cặn vôi. Nếu loại nước của bạn chứa nhiều canxi
(điều này có thể được kiểm chứng bởi cơ quan địa phương hoặc phía dịch vụ cấp nước), bạn có thể
trộn nước máy với nước khử khoáng thương mại theo tỉ lệ sau:
- 50% nước máy, - 50% nước khử khoáng.

Tránh sử dụng loại nước nào?
Nhiệt cô cạn các thành phần chứa trong nước trong quá trình bốc hơi. Những loại nước dưới đây có
chứa các chất thải hữu cơ hoặc các thành phần khoáng có thể gây ra sự phụt hơi, những giọt rỉ nâu
hoặc sự lão hóa sớm cho thiết bị của bạn: nước khử khoáng thương mại tinh khiết, nước từ máy sấy,
nước hoa, nước được làm mềm, nước từ tủ lạnh, nước từ ắc-quy, nước từ máy điều hòa, nước cất,
nước mưa.
Vì vậy chúng tôi yêu cầu bạn không sử dụng những loại nước đó.
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Nếu có vấn đề xảy ra?

VẤN ĐỀ
NGUYÊN NHÂN

CÓ THỂ
GIẢI PHÁP

Nước màu nâu nhỏ giọt từ mặt
đế và vấy bẩn quần áo của bạn.

Bạn đang sử dụng các chất tẩy
cặn.

Không được cho bất kỳ chất tẩy
cặn nào vào ngăn chứa nước.

Bạn đang sử dụng không đúng loại
nước.

Sử dụng chức năng self-clean (tự
lau chùi) và tham khảo mục "Sử
dụng loại nước nào?".

Mặt đế bị bẩn hoặc ngả sang
màu nâu và có thể vấy bẩn quần
áo của bạn.

Nhiệt độ quá cao. Làm sạch mặt đế theo chỉ dẫn
trong hướng dẫn sử dụng.

Bàn ủi của bạn tạo ít hoặc không
tạo ra hơi nước..

Bàn ủi của bạn có cặn vôi. Làm sạch van chống cặn và sử
dụng chức năng self-clean (tự lau
chùi).

Mặt đế bị xước hoặc bị hư hại. Bạn đã đặt bàn ủi của mình lên đế
lót bàn ủi bằng kim loại.
Bạn đã chùi mặt đế bằng vải nhám
hoặc bùi nhùi thép.

Luôn luôn đặt bàn ủi với đế ở
dưới, để tránh bị hư hỏng hoặc
xước mặt ủi. Chú ý: đặt mặt ủi lên
một mặt phẳng bằng kim loại có
thể làm hỏng hoặc xước mặt ủi.

Mặt đế bàn ủi của bạn tạo ra các
hạt cặn.

Nước nhỏ giọt từ các lỗ trong
mặt đế.

Cặn vôi bắt đầu đóng trên mặt đế
bàn ủi của bạn.

Bạn đang sử dụng hơi nước trong
khi bàn ủi chưa đủ nóng.

Sử dụng chức năng self-clean (tự
lau chùi).

Hãy đợi cho đến khi đèn của bộ ổn
nhiệt tắt.

Môi trường

Hãy tham gia vào việc bảo vệ môi trường!
Thiết bị của bạn có chứa vật liệu có thể tái sử dụng hoặc tái chế.
Hãy để nó tại một điểm thu gom để việc xử lí được thực hiện.
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     °È· ÙËÓ ·ÛÊ¿ÏÂÈ· Û·˜
∏ ·ÛÊ¿ÏÂÈ· ·˘Ù‹˜ ÙË˜ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹˜ Â›Ó·È Û‡ÌÊˆÓË ÌÂ Ù· ÈÛ¯‡ÔÓÙ· ÚfiÙ˘· Î·È ÙÔ˘˜ ÈÛ¯‡ÔÓÙÂ˜ Î·ÓÔÓÈÛÌÔ‡˜
(√‰ËÁ›· ÂÚ› ¯·ÌËÏ‹˜ Ù¿ÛË˜ ËÏÂÎÙÚÔÌ·ÁÓËÙÈÎ‹˜ Û˘Ì‚·ÙfiÙËÙ·˜, ÂÚÈ‚¿ÏÏÔÓÙÔ˜ Î.Ï.).
ñ ¢È·‚¿ÛÙÂ ÚÔÛÂÎÙÈÎ¿ Î·È Ê˘Ï¿ÍÙÂ ·˘Ù¤˜ ÙÈ˜ Ô‰ËÁ›Â˜ ¯Ú‹ÛË˜.
ñ ∏ ·ÚÔ‡Û· Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ ‰ÂÓ ÚÔÔÚ›˙ÂÙ·È ÁÈ· ¯Ú‹ÛË ·fi ¿ÙÔÌ· (Û˘ÌÂÚÈÏ·Ì‚·ÓÔÌ¤ÓˆÓ ÙˆÓ ·È‰ÈÒÓ) ÙˆÓ ÔÔ›ˆÓ

ÔÈ ÛˆÌ·ÙÈÎ¤˜, ·ÈÛıËÙ‹ÚÈÂ˜ ‹ ÓÂ˘Ì·ÙÈÎ¤˜ ÈÎ·ÓfiÙËÙÂ˜ Â›Ó·È ÌÂÈˆÌ¤ÓÂ˜, ‹ ¿ÙÔÌ· Ô˘ ÛÙÂÚÔ‡ÓÙ·È ÂÌÂÈÚ›·˜ ‹
ÁÓÒÛË˜, ÂÎÙfi˜ Â¿Ó ÌÔÚÔ‡Ó Ó· ÂˆÊÂÏËıÔ‡Ó ·fi ÙË Û˘Ó‰ÚÔÌ‹ ÂÓfi˜ ·ÙfiÌÔ˘, ÙÔ ÔÔ›Ô ı· Â›Ó·È ˘Â‡ı˘ÓÔ ÁÈ·
ÙËÓ ·ÛÊ¿ÏÂÈ¿ ÙÔ˘˜, ÙËÓ Â›‚ÏÂ„Ë ‹ ÙËÓ Ù‹ÚËÛË ÙˆÓ Ô‰ËÁÈÒÓ Ô˘ ·ÊÔÚÔ‡Ó ÛÙË ¯Ú‹ÛË ÙË˜ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹˜. 
™˘ÓÈÛÙ¿Ù·È Ë Â›‚ÏÂ„Ë ÙˆÓ ·È‰ÈÒÓ ÒÛÙÂ Ó· ‰È·ÛÊ·ÏÈÛÙÂ› fiÙÈ ‰ÂÓ ı· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈ‹ÛÔ˘Ó ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ ˆ˜
·È¯Ó›‰È.

ñ ¶ÚÔÛÔ¯‹! Ë Ù¿ÛË ÙË˜ ËÏÂÎÙÚÈÎ‹˜ Û·˜ ÂÁÎ·Ù¿ÛÙ·ÛË˜ Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ·ÓÙÈÛÙÔÈ¯Â› ÛÂ ÂÎÂ›ÓË ÙË˜ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹˜
(220 – 240V). ∫¿ıÂ ÂÛÊ·ÏÌ¤ÓË Û‡Ó‰ÂÛË ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ÚÔÎ·Ï¤ÛÂÈ ·ÓÂ·ÓfiÚıˆÙË ‚Ï¿‚Ë ÛÙÔ Û›‰ÂÚÔ Î·È
·Î˘ÚÒÓÂÈ ÙËÓ ÂÁÁ‡ËÛË.

ñ ∆Ô Û›‰ÂÚÔ ·˘Ùfi Ú¤ÂÈ ˘Ô¯ÚÂˆÙÈÎ¿ Ó· Û˘Ó‰¤ÂÙ·È ÌÂ ËÏÂÎÙÚÈÎ‹ Ú›˙· ÌÂ ÁÂ›ˆÛË. ∂¿Ó ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ
ÚÔ¤ÎÙ·ÛË, ‚Â‚·ÈˆıÂ›ÙÂ fiÙÈ Â›Ó·È ‰ÈÔÏÈÎÔ‡ Ù‡Ô˘ (16∞) ÌÂ ·ÁˆÁfi ÁÂ›ˆÛË˜.

ñ ∂¿Ó ÙÔ Î·ÏÒ‰ÈÔ ·ÚÔ¯‹˜ ÚÂ‡Ì·ÙÔ˜ ¤¯ÂÈ Êı·ÚÂ›, Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ·ÓÙÈÎ·Ù·ÛÙ·ıÂ› ¿ÌÂÛ· ·fi Î¿ÔÈÔ
ÂÍÔ˘ÛÈÔ‰ÔÙËÌ¤ÓÔ Î¤ÓÙÚÔ Û¤Ú‚È˜ ÙË˜ Groupe SEB ÛÙËÓ ∂ÏÏ¿‰·, ÚÔÎÂÈÌ¤ÓÔ˘ Ó· ·ÔÊÂ˘¯ıÂ› Î¿ıÂ
Î›Ó‰˘ÓÔ˜. 

ñ ∏ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ ‰ÂÓ Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈËıÂ› ÌÂÙ¿ ·fi ÙÒÛË, Â¿Ó ·ÚÔ˘ÛÈ¿˙ÂÈ ÂÌÊ·ÓÂ›˜ ‚Ï¿‚Â˜, Â¿Ó ¤¯ÂÈ
‰È·ÚÚÔ‹ ‹ ·ÚÔ˘ÛÈ¿˙ÂÈ ‰˘ÛÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›Â˜. ¶ÔÙ¤ ÌËÓ ·ÔÛ˘Ó·ÚÌÔÏÔÁÂ›ÙÂ ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ Û·˜. ∞Â˘ı˘ÓıÂ›ÙÂ ÛÂ
¤Ó· ÂÍÔ˘ÛÈÔ‰ÔÙËÌ¤ÓÔ ∫¤ÓÙÚÔ ™¤Ú‚È˜ ÁÈ· Ó· ÙËÓ ÂÍÂÙ¿ÛÔ˘Ó, ÚÔÎÂÈÌ¤ÓÔ˘ Ó· ·ÔÊ‡ÁÂÙÂ Èı·Ófi Î›Ó‰˘ÓÔ.

ñ ªË ‚˘ı›˙ÂÙÂ ÔÙ¤ ÙÔ Û›‰ÂÚÔ ÛÂ ÓÂÚfi!
ñ ªËÓ ·ÔÛ˘Ó‰¤ÂÙÂ ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ ·fi ÙÔ ÚÂ‡Ì· ÙÚ·‚ÒÓÙ·˜ ÙÔ Î·ÏÒ‰ÈÔ. ¶¿ÓÙ· Ó· ·ÔÛ˘Ó‰¤ÂÙÂ ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹

·fi ÙÔ ÚÂ‡Ì·: ÚÈÓ ÁÂÌ›ÛÂÙÂ ‹ ·‰ÂÈ¿ÛÂÙÂ ÙÔ ‰Ô¯Â›Ô ÓÂÚÔ‡, ÚÈÓ ÙËÓ Î·ı·Ú›ÛÂÙÂ, ÌÂÙ¿ ·fi Î¿ıÂ ¯Ú‹ÛË.
ñ Ποτέ μην αφήνετε χωρίς επιτήρηση τη συσκευή ενώ είναι συνδεδεμένη στο ρεύμα . Πριν από την

αποθήκευση της συσκευής, και αφού την αποσυνδέσετε, περιμένετε μέχρι να κρυώσει (για περίπου 1
ώρα) κρυώσει για περίπου μια ώρα.

ñ ∏ Ï¿Î· ÙÔ˘ Û›‰ÂÚÔ˘ ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ıÂÚÌ·ÓıÂ› ÔÏ‡: ªËÓ ÙËÓ ·ÁÁ›˙ÂÙÂ ÔÙ¤. ∞Ê‹ÓÂÙÂ ¿ÓÙ· ÙÔ Û›‰ÂÚfi Û·˜ Ó·
ÎÚ˘ÒÛÂÈ ÚÈÓ ÙÔ Ù·ÎÙÔÔÈ‹ÛÂÙÂ. ∏ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ Û·˜ ÂÎ¤ÌÂÈ ·ÙÌfi Ô˘ ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ÚÔÎ·Ï¤ÛÂÈ ÂÁÎ·‡Ì·Ù·,
ÂÈ‰ÈÎ¿ ÂÓÒ ÛÈ‰ÂÚÒÓÂÙÂ ÛÂ ÌÈ· ÁˆÓ›· ÙË˜ ÛÈ‰ÂÚÒÛÙÚ·˜ Û·˜. ªËÓ Î·ÙÂ˘ı‡ÓÂÙÂ ÔÙ¤ ÙÔÓ ·ÙÌfi ÚÔ˜ ¿ÙÔÌ· ‹
˙Ò·.

ñ ∆Ô Û›‰ÂÚfi Û·˜ ı· Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›Ù·È Î·È Ó· Â›Ó·È ÙÔÔıÂÙËÌ¤ÓÔ ÛÂ ÛÙ·ıÂÚ‹ ÂÈÊ¿ÓÂÈ·. ŸÙ·Ó
ÙÔÔıÂÙÂ›ÙÂ ÙÔ Û›‰ÂÚfi Û·˜ ÛÙË ÛÈ‰ÂÚÒÛÙÚ·, ‚Â‚·ÈˆıÂ›ÙÂ fiÙÈ Ë ÂÈÊ¿ÓÂÈ· ¿Óˆ ÛÙËÓ ÔÔ›· ÙÔ ÙÔÔıÂÙÂ›ÙÂ
Â›Ó·È ÛÙ·ıÂÚ‹.

ñ Το παρόν προϊόν προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για οικιακή χρήση και για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς
χώρους. Για κάθε ακατάλληλη χρήση ή χρήση αντίθετη προς τις οδηγίες, ο κατασκευαστής
αποποιείται κάθε ευθύνης και η εγγύηση ακυρώνεται.

∆È ÓÂÚfi Ó· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ?
∏ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ Û·˜ ¤¯ÂÈ Û¯Â‰È·ÛÙÂ› Ó· ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁÂ› ÌÂ ÓÂÚfi ÙË˜ ‚Ú‡ÛË˜. øÛÙfiÛÔ Â›Ó·È ··Ú·›ÙËÙÔ Ó·
Î¿ÓÂÙÂ ÙË ‰È·‰ÈÎ·Û›· ·˘ÙÔÎ·ı·ÚÈÛÌÔ‡ ÙÔ˘ ı·Ï¿ÌÔ˘ ·ÙÌÔÔ›ËÛË˜, ÁÈ· Ó· ·ÔÙÚ¤„ÂÙÂ ÙË Û˘ÛÛÒÚÂ˘ÛË
·Ï¿ÙˆÓ. ∞Ó ÙÔ ÓÂÚfi Û·˜ ÂÚÈ¤¯ÂÈ ÔÏÏ¿ ¿Ï·Ù· (Î¿ÙÈ Ô˘ ÌÔÚÂ›ÙÂ Ó· Ì¿ıÂÙÂ ·fi ÙËÓ ·ÚÌfi‰È·
˘ËÚÂÛ›· ÙÔ˘ ‰‹ÌÔ˘ ‹ ÙËÓ ÂÙ·ÈÚÂ›· ˘‰¿ÙˆÓ), Â›Ó·È ‰˘Ó·Ùfi Ó· ·Ó·ÌÈÁÓ‡ÂÙÂ ÓÂÚfi ÙË˜ ‚Ú‡ÛË˜ ÌÂ
·ÈÔÓÈÛÌ¤ÓÔ ÓÂÚfi ÙÔ˘ ÂÌÔÚ›Ô˘ ÛÙÈ˜ ÂÍ‹˜ ·Ó·ÏÔÁ›Â˜: - 50% ÓÂÚfi ÙË˜ ‚Ú‡ÛË˜, - 50% ·ÈÔÓÈÛÌ¤ÓÔ
ÓÂÚfi.

∆È ÓÂÚfi Ó· ·ÔÊÂ‡ÁÂÙÂ?
∏ ıÂÚÌfiÙËÙ· ÚÔÎ·ÏÂ› ÙË Û˘ÁÎ¤ÓÙÚˆÛË ÙˆÓ ÛÙÔÈ¯Â›ˆÓ Ô˘ ÂÚÈ¤¯ÔÓÙ·È ÛÙÔ ÓÂÚfi Î·Ù¿ ÙËÓ ÂÍ¿ÙÌÈÛË.
∆· ·Ú·Î¿Ùˆ ÓÂÚ¿ ÂÚÈ¤¯Ô˘Ó ÔÚÁ·ÓÈÎ¿ ·fi‚ÏËÙ· ‹ ÌÂÙ·ÏÏÈÎ¿ ÛÙÔÈ¯Â›· Ù· ÔÔ›· ÌÔÚÔ‡Ó Ó·
ÚÔÎ·Ï¤ÛÔ˘Ó ·ÔÚÚ›„ÂÈ˜, ÛÎÔ‡ÚÔ˘˜ ÏÂÎ¤‰Â˜ ‹ ÚfiˆÚË ÊıÔÚ¿ ÙË˜ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹˜ Û·˜: ·ÈÔÓÈÛÌ¤ÓÔ ÓÂÚfi ÙÔ˘
ÂÌÔÚ›Ô˘ ÛÎ¤ÙÔ, ÓÂÚfi ÛÙÂÁÓˆÙËÚ›Ô˘ ÚÔ‡¯ˆÓ, ·ÚˆÌ·ÙÈÛÌ¤ÓÔ ÓÂÚfi, ÓÂÚfi Ô˘ ¤¯ÂÈ ˘ÔÛÙÂ›
·ÔÛÎÏ‹Ú˘ÓÛË, ÓÂÚfi „˘ÁÂ›Ô˘, ÓÂÚfi Ì·Ù·ÚÈÒÓ, ÓÂÚfi ÎÏÈÌ·ÙÈÛÙÈÎÔ‡, ·ÔÛÙ·ÁÌ¤ÓÔ ÓÂÚfi, ÓÂÚfi ÙË˜
‚ÚÔ¯‹˜. ∂ÔÌ¤Óˆ˜, Û·˜ Û˘ÓÈÛÙÔ‡ÌÂ Ó· ÌË ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ Ù· ·Ú·¿Óˆ ÓÂÚ¿.
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¶Úfi‚ÏËÌ· ÌÂ ÙÔ Û›‰ÂÚfi Û·˜ ?

ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑ ΠΙΘΑΝΑ ΑΙΤΙΑ ΛΥΣΕΙΣ
Δημιουργούνται καφέ κηλίδες από τις
οπές της πλάκας και λερώνουν τα
ρούχα.

Χρησιμοποιείτε χημικά προϊόντα
αφαλάτωσης.

Μην προσθέτετε κανένα προϊόν
αφαλάτωσης στο νερό του δοχείου.

Δεν χρησιμοποιείτε τον κατάλληλο
τύπο νερού.

Πραγματοποιήστε αυτόματο
καθαρισμό και ανατρέξτε στην ενότητα
«Τι νερό να χρησιμοποιήσω; ».

Η πλάκα είναι λερωμένη ή καφέ και
μπορεί να λερώσει τα ρούχα.

Χρησιμοποιείτε πολύ υψηλή
θερμοκρασία.

Καθαρίστε την πλάκα όπως
υποδεικνύεται στις οδηγίες χρήσης.
Χρησιμοποιήστε χαμηλότερη
θερμοκρασία.

Το σίδερό σας παράγει λίγο ή καθόλου
ατμό

Το σίδερό σας έχει συσσωρευμένα
άλατα.

Καθαρίστε το στέλεχος κατά των
αλάτων και πραγματοποιήστε αυτόματο
καθαρισμό.

Η πλάκα είναι χαραγμένη ή
κατεστραμμένη

Τοποθετήσατε το σίδερό σας με την
πλάκα πάνω σε μεταλλική βάση
στήριξής του.
Καθαρίσατε την πλάκα σας με ένα
σκληρό ή μεταλλικό σφουγγάρι.

Τοποθετείτε πάντα το σίδερό σας στη
βάση στήριξης. Καθαρίστε την πλάκα
όπως υποδεικνύεται στις οδηγίες
χρήσης.

Η πλάκα σας βγάζει σωματίδια. 

∆Ô ÓÂÚfi ÙÚ¤¯ÂÈ ·fi ÙÈ˜ ÙÚ‡Â˜ ÙË˜
Ï¿Î·˜.

Η πλάκα σας αρχίζει να φράσσεται από
τα άλατα.

ÃÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ÙË ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›· ·ÙÌÔ‡
ÂÓÒ ÙÔ Û›‰ÂÚÔ ‰ÂÓ Â›Ó·È ·ÎfiÌ· ˙ÂÛÙfi.

Πραγματοποιήστε αυτόματο
καθαρισμό.

¶ÂÚÈÌ¤ÓÂÙÂ Ó· Û‚‹ÛÂÈ Ë ÊˆÙÂÈÓ‹
¤Ó‰ÂÈÍË.

EN

FR

KO

AE

FA

TH

RC

HK

VI

EL

¶ÂÚÈ‚¿ÏÏÔÓ
∞˜ Û˘Ì‚·ÏÏÔ˘ÌÂ ÎÈ ÂÌÂÈ ÛÙËÓ ÚÔÛÙ·ÛÈ· ÙÔ˘ ÂÚÈ‚¿ÏÏÔÓÙÔ˜ !

iH�συσκευή�σας��εριέχει��ολλλά�αξιο�οιήσιμα�ή ανακυκλώσιμα�υλικά.
‹ Για�την�παράδοση�της�παλιάς�σας�συσκευής�παρακαλούμε�να�επικοινωνήσετε�με�ένα�κέντρο

διαλογής�ή�με�την�εταιρεία�Ανακύκλωση�Α.Ε�-�210�5319780,�η�οποία�θα�αναλάβει�την�επεξεργασία
της.
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* FR Selon modèle / EN Depending on model / KO 모델에 따라 다름 / AR •ºV «∞Luœ¥q / FA  °º∑t °t ±b‰ / TH ตามรุน่��/
RC 视型号而定 / HK 視型號而定 / VI Theo mẫu /�EL ανάλογα με το μοντέλο / 
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1.

Max.

www.tefal.com            www.calor.fr 
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OK
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OK

2.

www.tefal.com            www.calor.fr 
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max.
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sec.
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sec.
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sec.
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Max.
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OK NO

* FR Selon modèle / EN Depending on model / KO 모델에 따라 다름 / AR •ºV «∞Luœ¥q / FA
°º∑t °t ±b‰ / TH ตามรุน่��/�RC 视型号而定 / HK 視型號而定 / VI Theo mẫu /�EL ανάλογα με
το μοντέλο / 

30 sec.30 sec.8 min.
AUTO-STOP ON
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3.

45 min.

www.tefal.com            www.calor.fr 

45 min.

NO
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Click

4hNO
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Max.

max.

Click
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2
min.

NO

45 min.
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